

Nos. 20-35721, 20-35727, and 20-35728
OPINION filed March 16, 2022 - Before: K. M. WARDLAW, E.D. MILLER, and
B.S. BADE, Circuit Judges

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FRIENDS OF ALASKA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGES, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DEBRA HAALAND, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

KING COVE CORPORATION, et al.,
Intervenor-Defendants/Appellants,

and

STATE OF ALASKA,
Intervenor-Defendant/Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Alaska, Case No. 3:19-cv-00216 JWS

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Bridget Psarianos
Brook Brisson
TRUSTEES FOR ALASKA
1026 W. Fourth Avenue, Suite 201
Anchorage, AK 99501
Phone: (907) 276-4244

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF BASIS FOR REHEARING EN BANC..... 1

BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT5

 I. En Banc Review Is Needed to Ensure Consistency Regarding the
 APA’s Standard for Agency Reversals in Policy.....5

 A. The Majority Failed to Require a Reasoned Analysis for the
 Secretary’s Policy Reversal.6

 B. The Majority Failed to Require That the Secretary’s Decision
 Be Supported by the Record.9

 C. The Majority Failed to Require That the Secretary’s Decision
 Be Permissible Under the Statute. 11

 II. The Majority’s Ruling Raises Issues of Exceptional Importance
 Concerning Millions of Acres of Public Lands..... 12

 A. The Majority’s Decision Erodes ANILCA’s Conservation and
 Subsistence Protection Purposes..... 13

 B. The Majority’s Holding that ANILCA’s Exchange Provision
 Overcomes Title XI Threatens All Conservation System Units.
 15

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Alaska v. Fed. Subsistence Bd.</i> , 544 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Ariz. State Bd. for Charter Sch. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 464 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156, 168 (1962)	2
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. United States</i> , 130 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Haaland</i> , 998 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2021)	2, 7
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	7, 8, 9
<i>Encino Motorcars, L.L.C. v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	passim
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	passim
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	18
<i>Friends of Alaska Nat’l Wildlife Refuges v. Bernhardt</i> , 381 F. Supp. 3d 1127 (D. Alaska 2019)	3, 4, 8
<i>Friends of Alaska Nat’l Wildlife Refuges v. Bernhardt</i> , 463 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (D. Alaska 2020)	4
<i>Friends of Alaska Nat’l Wildlife Refuges v. Haaland</i> , 29 F.4th 432 (9th Cir. 2022)	1
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	1, 5, 7, 9
<i>Nw. Forest Res. Council v. Glickman</i> , 82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015)	passim
<i>Sierra Club v. E.P.A.</i> , 346 F.3d 955, 961 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019)	14

Turtle Island Restoration Network v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
 340 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2003) 17
Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. FWS,
 353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003) 18

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1104 16
 16 U.S.C. § 1106 16
 16 U.S.C. § 1302 13, 14, 15
 16 U.S.C. § 3101 13, 14
 16 U.S.C. § 3102 13
 16 U.S.C. § 3161 16, 18
 16 U.S.C. § 3162 16, 17, 18
 16 U.S.C. § 3164 16, 18
 16 U.S.C. § 3166 16, 19
 16 U.S.C. § 3167 18
 16 U.S.C. § 3192 13
 Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act Pub. L. No. 96-487, 94
 Stat. 2371 (1980)..... 3,14

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35 1

Other

H.R. REP. NO. 95-1045, pt. I, (1978). 14
 H.R. REP. NO. 96-97 pt. I, (1979) 14
 S. REP. NO. 96-413 (1979) 14
